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Suri JASWANT SINGH: I would like to know as to what is the practice in other countries in regard to giving encouragement to the sportsmen?

Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI: As far as I am aware, the Governments don’t give any special preference to people just because they are sportsmen. They do get employment in certain private firms. associations or clubs but as far as I am aware, the Governments as such don’t provide employment to people just because they are sportsmen.

PanpiT S. S. N. TANKHA: May I know whether the names which have been recommended by the President of the Cricket Board are of persons educationally qualified to hold those posts ?
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Dr. K. L. SHRIMALIL: No special names have been recommended. It is just a general suggestion which the President of the Cricket Board has made to the Government.

SHri H. P. SAKSENA: Is the Government aware that in Western countries even Knighthoods are conferred upoa cricketers and other sportsmen?

Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI: Knighthoods are conferred in foreign countries. Besides the main question, some honours are given for various kinds of distinctions, not only in the ficld of sports but for various kinds of services.

Pror. HUMAYUN KABIR: Is it not a fact that a very well-known cricketer and a very well known hockey player were given distinctions and awards by the Government of India this year?

Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI: Yes, that is true.

Suri MAHESWAR NAIK: May
I know how their professional status will be affected by getting them into the Government service ?

Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI: The whole question is still under examination.
I cannot give a definite reply to that point at this stage.

T

*93R. it Aaw fag |gw . F@T
gyrwfae aaeR site qenfAw wEwor
¥ ag 99 F FAT F [ oc

(7). FT o9g 99 § BF v

TEYUTE g7 Hifatsd Yo-Teat # d & WO T A F W, TR
T W 9% W g, FEedT "
g 37 wfaeg &t F =/ FTET I FT
g, =W

@

) ST FAT & AT TEE A

(@
ﬁa?ﬁ:m # ford qOHC A |7 99T
fFa &


84} Oral Answers
T[SoLAR COOKERS
*132. SHri NAWAB SINGH
CHAUHAN: Will the Minister for

NATURAL RESOURCES AND  SCIENTI-
FIC RESEARCH be pleased to state:

{a) whether it is a fact that certain tirms in Calcutta and Bombay who were manufacturing solar cookers invented by the National Physical Laboratory on a large scale have stopped its manufacture due to the absence of any demund for such cookers in the country; and

(b) if so, what efforts Government have made to popularise the Sofar
Cookers?]
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+{THE MINISTER For NATURAL RESOURCES (SHri K. D. Matravi-
va): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.]
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SHrr K. D. MALAVIYA: Some anxiety has been shown by the hon.
Members of both the Houses regarding this business of solar cooker. I might state, therefore, that the two manufacturers who are producing the solar cooker are Messrs. Devi Dayal Metal Industries Limited, Bombay and Jeewanlal Limited, Calcutta. With regard to the popularisation of the solar cookers, it is a fact which has to be admitted that it has not yet caught the imagination of the peoplc firstly, because it is bound to take some time before people get accustomed to it and accept this idea of solar cooker and secondly, because jt does require some improvements here and there. The whole idea. therefore, of popularising this solar cooker as a household unit is going to be a long-term affair and we have to accept this and in order to popularise it, a prolonged costly educative process has got to be taken up. Now, it is not the job of the National Physical Laboratory to undertake alf this. costly job of educating the people and making this unit acceptable. Those who produce it ought to popularise the idea. I may also mention here that there are things like the pressurised cooker which were started some fifty or sixty years back and they have not yet become popular. For such ideas it is necessary that all problems involved in them—the social and the economic problems etc.—are taken into consideration and tackled.
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Dr. SurmMatt SEETA
NAND: Has the

Mr. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN:
Order, order.

Surt M. M. SUR: How much

; money, if any, was obtained from these firms who had obtained the right to manufacture these cookers?

PARMA-
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_Suri K. D. MALAVIYA: A patent right has been given to these produ-
<ers on a royalty basis. I do not know exactly just now what royalty was charged by the Government: but on each cooker that is sold by the producers. the Council of Scientific and Industrial Research should get something—perhaps Rs. 3.

DRr. SHRIMATI SEETA PARMA-NAND: In order to inspire confidence in this type of researches that are conducted, has the National Physical Laboratory installed one of these solar cookers in their own canteen, or in any one of the Government institutions ?

SRt K. D. MALAVIYA: Yes, they have been doing some such work.

MRr. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Yes,
Mr. Saksena wanted to ask something.

Surr H. P. SAKSENA: I wanted to ask only this. The hon. Minister Just now informed the House : —
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Dr. SHriMATI SEETA PARMA-

NAND: Sir, my question has not been answered.

SHRI H. P. SAKSENA: Sir, mine also has not been answered.

Mr. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN:
Madam, please sit down. Let him answer Mr. Saksena’s question now.
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Dr. SHrimMaTI SEETA PARMA-NAND: Sir, my question was whether the solar cooker has been in the canteen of the National Physical Laboratory for being worked iand for every-day use?

SHRI K. D. MALAVIYA : No, Sir.
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Dr. P. C. MITRA: Is it not a fact that the absence of the sun’s rays at night and also its absence on cloudy days is the main cause for this cooker not being popular ?

Sr1 K. D. MALAVIYA: 1t is truly one of the causes why the thing is not getting more popular.

Sary M. VALIULLA : I want to know whether it is popular in any of the countries in the world, if so in which countries and to what extent the peeple there have taken to it.

Suri K. D. MALAVIYA : Sir, the utilisation of solar energy with a view to using it for various purposes in the service of man is in a very very experimental stage throughout the world. We are also a sort of pioneers in this field, in that we have brought out a small unit here, because this is a tropical country and we get the sun for long time. But we cannot say that the whole idea has gone ahead very much.

Dr. SuriMaTt SEETA PARMA.
NAND: Does the Government think
! this type of a cooker to be a working proposition, though the National Physical Laboratory does not try it even for its own use?

‘MRr. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: It is a matter of opinion.
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PanpiT S. §. N. TANKHA: May I
“ ask if any attempt has been made tv conserve solar energy during the day -

time to be and after the sun has set?

surr K. D. MALAVIYA: Sir, all these matters have been very elaborately thought out by our scientists, both in the fundamental and in the apphed way and it has been found that with regard to the conservation of the solar energy during the time we get the sun and its use later on, it 18 a very very costly affair. So it is not considered” worthwhile taking up this idea.

Loss OF LIFE AND PROPERTY DUE TO
NaGA HOSTILITIES

#133. SHriMATI SAVIRTY DEVI
NIGAM : Will the Minister for HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of (1) civilians and
(i) military personnel killed by the

Naga rebels during the last three months; and
(b) the approximate loss of property in the villages which were raided by Naga rebels during the same period ?

Tug MINISTER IN THE MINIS-TRY oF HOME AFFAIRS (SHrI B.
N. DaTar) : (a) and (b). Twenty-nine military personnel were killed during the period 15th August to 15th November 1956. As regards loss of life among the civilians and the loss of property in the villages, the information is being collected from the Government of' Assam and will be laid on the Table of the House as soon as it is received.

SuriMATI SAVITRY DEVI
NIGAM: May I know if Government have given any financial help to the dependants of those who have been killed ?

Surr B. N. DATAR: Sir, I believe it is a question for the Government of Assam to consider.

SuriMaTI SAVITRY DEVI
NIGAM: Has any plan been drawn up for the rehabilitation of those villages that had been burnt or destroyed by the Naga Hostiles?
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Syrr B. N. DATAR: Will, as the hon. lady Member knows this is a question for the State Government to consider and they are fully seized cof these questions.

_ SHRIMATI SAVITRY DEVI]
NIGAM: What about the military personnei ? Will their interests also be looked after by the State Government ?

Surt B. N. DATAR: They would be looked after by the Government of India. We have certain rules in this respect and these rules will be followed and necessary compensation or reparation will be paid.

SHriMATI SAVITRY DEVI
NIGAM: Has any financial help been given to the military personnel ?

Surl B. N. DATAR: Sir, I would require notice of that specific question.

Dr. SHriMaTi SEETA PARMA-NAND: Is it a fact that these Nagas are using poisoned arrows? If so, may I know whether the people injured by these poisoned arrows recover ? Ts it a deadly poison or is it curable ?

) Surr B. N. DATAR: I have no information about it.
Sur1 JASWANT SINGH: In these conflicts during this period how many Nagas were killed ?

Sur! B. N. DATAR: I have not got that information. This question was about the military personnel and so far as the others are concerned, we have called for information from Assam.

BALLOT BOXES FOR THE NEXT GENERAL
ELECTIONS

*134. Surt M. GOVINDA
REDDY : Will the Minister for Law be peased to state:

(a) whether ballot boxes for the next general elections have been made more fool-proof as compared to

